sometimes jointly referred to as “the Appellants”). 
This case is based on two causes of  action arisen 
against the Appellants for the recovery of  a Term  
Loan of  Rupees Six Million (Rs.6,000,000) with 
17.5% interest per annum under the first cause of  
action, and a Short-Term Loan of  Rupees Eleven 

Million (Rs.11,000,000) with 17.5% interest 
per annum under the second cause of  action, both 
which have been granted by Pramuka Savings and 
Development Bank (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Pramuka Bank”) which was subsequently acquired 
by the Plaintiff-Respondent namely Sri Lanka